Cash and cash equiva-
lents 374 136

Fair value of plan assets
as of the balance sheet
date 9,825 8,262

The weighted average maturity of the defined benefit

obligations is 9.02 years (31 December 2023: 9.34

years). A major part of plan assets is attributable to

pension schemes in Switzerland.

In order to estimate the amount and uncertainty of fu-

ture cash flows, a sensitivity analysis was conducted.

An increase or decrease in the key actuarial assump-

tions would have the effects on the present value of

the pension obligations shown in the following table.

In Switzerland, no pension increase was assumed as

there is no mandatory adjustment for inflation. A re-

duction of 0.5 percentage points would imply a de-

crease in the pension, which is not legally possible.

As an insignificant proportion of the pension obliga-

tion in Germany is attributable to active candidates,

no sensitivity analysis was conducted for the assump-

tion of future salary increases (n / a = not applicable).

Sensitivity analysis of the present value of pension obligations as of 31 December 2024

Obligation in € thousand Change in %

Germany Switzerland Italy Poland Germany Switzerland Italy Poland

Present value of obligation 713 12,808 2,833 168

Discount rate 3.37% 1.00% 3.38% 5.80%

Increase of 0.5% 676 11,777 2,629 156 −5.16% −8.06% −7.21% −5.59%

Decrease of 0.5% 753 13,990 3,054 181 5.67% 9.22% 7.81% 6.13%

Salary increase n / a 2.00% n / a 3.10%

Increase of 0.5% n / a 12,858 n / a 158 n / a 0.38% n / a 6.27%

Decrease of  0.5% n / a 12,756 n / a 178 n / a −0.41% n / a −5.75%

Pension increase 2.00% 0.00% 2.95% n / a

Increase of 0.5% 731 13,427 3,053 n / a 2.94% 4.82% 7.77% n / a

Decrease of 0.5% 696 n / a 2,628 n / a −2.73% n / a −7.24% n / a

107

Annual Report 2024 Consolidated financial statements

4.11 Other provisions

The development of other provisions is shown in the

following table:

Other provisions

in € thousand
Personnel
and social

Outstanding
supplier
invoices Other Total

Balance as of 1 January 2024 49,627 7,168 4,111 60,906

Consumption −30,587 −6,687 −3,282 −40,556

Reversals −14,534 −260 −129 −14,923

Additions 33,397 8,468 6,612 48,477

Other changes 658 142 187 987

Balance as of 31 December
2024 38,561 8,831 7,499 54,891

Provisions for personnel and social obligations mainly

include expected expenses of the GFT Group for per-

formance-based remuneration, redundancy and sever-

ance payments, as well as employee social benefits.

The provisions for outstanding supplier invoices main-

ly relate to freelancers and subcontractors commis-

sioned within the framework of the operating busi-

ness. The cash outflows for these provisions are main-

ly expected by the end of March in the following year.

Other changes relate to the Sophos business combina-

tion (€1,272 thousand) and otherwise currency effects.

Due to the maturity profile, in other words the expect-